

No. 17-441

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FERRELLGAS PARTNERS, L.P., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MORGAN-LARSON, LLC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 220-1100

BENJAMIN J. HORWICH
JOSHUA S. MELTZER
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street
27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4000

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
BENJAMIN W. SNYDER
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

JAY N. VARON
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
3000 K Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 672-5380

ELIZABETH A. N. HAAS
KATE E. GEHL
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
777 E. Wisconsin Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 271-2400

BRANDON J.B. BOULWARE
JEREMY SUHR
GERMAN MAY PC
1201 Walnut, Suite 2000
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 471-7700

*Counsel for Petitioners
AmeriGas, Inc., AmeriGas
Propane, Inc., AmeriGas
Propane, L.P., and
UGI Corporation*

DANIEL M. WALL
NIALL E. LYNCH
AARON T. CHIU
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 391-0600

CRAIG S. O'DEAR
CATESBY A. MAJOR
TRACY R. HANCOCK
BRYAN CAVE, LLP-KCMO
1200 Main Street
Suite 3800
Kansas City, MO 64105
(816) 374-3200

*Counsel for Petitioners
Ferrellgas Partners, L.P.
and Ferrellgas, L.P.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. This Court’s Intervention Is Needed To Clarify Confusion And Disagreement Over The Continuing Violation Doctrine	3
A. <i>Klehr</i> Does Not Justify The Lower Courts’ Violation-Specific Application Of The Doctrine	4
B. Respondents Offer No Other Satisfactory Way To Reconcile The Lower Courts’ Approaches	6
II. The Eighth Circuit’s 5-4 <i>En Banc</i> Decision Underscores The Need For Review	8
III. This Case Presents A Question Of Exceptional Importance	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	6
<i>Hanover Shoe v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	5
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	2, 4, 6
<i>Steele v. United States</i> , 599 F.2d 823 (7th Cir. 1979)	7
<i>Tam Travel, Inc. v. Delta Airlines, Inc. (In re Travel Agent Commission Antitrust Litigation)</i> , 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1134 (2011)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	6
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 759 F.2d 1316 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 994 (1985)	9
<i>Z Technologies Corp. v. Lubrizol Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2014)	6, 11
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 15b.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 3282.....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (rev. ed. 1995).....	5
Elad Peled, <i>Rethinking the Continuing Violation Doctrine: The Application of Statutes of Limitations to Continuing Tort Claims</i> , 41 Ohio N.U. L. Rev. 343 (2015)	1
